

03.08.2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no. 439-470/RG/DHC/2021 dated 22.07.2021 & subsequent order no. 22091-221-45/Judl/North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 22/07/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall endeavour to take up all matters of their respective Courts through videoconferencing w.e.f. 24.07.2021 to 13.08.2021. The Weblinks of all the courts shall remain functional throughout the working-hours.

This application for grant of **regular bail** u/s 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Pradeep @ Golu** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before this Court. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Substitute Additional. PP for State.
: Ms. Neelam Singh, Id DLSA counsel for applicant/accused.
: SI Ravinder Kumar, IO of the case has also joined the
: meeting.

It is submitted by Id counsel for the applicant that applicant has been falsely implicated in the present case. She has further submitted that applicant could not be identified by the complainant during the TIP proceedings. She has further submitted that applicant is a young man of 30 years and is the sole bread earner of his family. Id counsel has further submitted that applicant is languishing in JC in the present case since 09.04.2018 and prayed that he may be granted bail.

On the other hand Id Additional P.P for State has opposed the bail application and has submitted that applicant is a habitual offender and does not deserve any leniency hence the present bail application may be dismissed.

IO of the case has submitted that applicant is involved in 17 criminal cases of robbery, murder and Arms Act.

Heard. Keeping in view the previous involvements of the applicant/accused in serious cases and the fact that present case is at the stage of prosecution evidence and in case applicant is released on regular bail the possibility of his influencing or threatening the witnesses or tempering with evidence can not be ruled out. Hence, I do not find it a fit case for grant of bail at this stage. The present bail application is **dismissed** and same is disposed of accordingly. The present order sheet alongwith the bail application be tagged with the main case file. Copy of order sheet be sent to DLSA through counsel.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 03/08/2021(M)