

SC 201/2025
STATE Vs. VIKAS BHARDWAJ
FIR No. 1048/2024
PS Narela Industrial Area
U/s.179/180/61(2) A BNS

02.04.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sachin Singh**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vijay Shankar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused is in JC since 16.11.2024 and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that charge-sheet of the said case has been filed and there is no evidence against the applicant/accused. It is further submitted that name of the applicant/accused is not mentioned in the said FIR and he has been arrested in the disclosure statement of the co-accused. It is further submitted that recovery effected from the applicant/accused is planted one and applicant/accused has no previous involvement in any other case except this false case. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before

Continued to page no. 2

the same.

Briefly stated, the present FIR bearing no.1048/2024 has been registered at PS Narela Industrial Area U/s. 179/180/61(2)A BNS. The allegations against applicant/accused are that he alongwith his other co-accused persons has been running fake Indian Currency Notes syndicate. It is pertinent to mention that initially of recovery of fake indian currency notes amounting to Rs. 1,99,500/- of the denomination of Rs. 500/- were recovered from the possession of his co-accused Vikas Bhardwaj. Further, the record reveals that 40 fake indian currency notes of Rs. 500/- amounting to Rs. 20,000/- were recovered from the possession of co-accused Satyam at the instance of applicant/accused **Sachin Singh**. It is further mentioned in the reply filed by IO that fake Indian Currency Notes amounting to Rs. 14,82,000/-, a laptop, colour printer, a Gandhi ji's stamp, nine bundles of papers used to print fake Indian Currency Notes and other items used in printing the same were recovered from other co-accused namely Raju @ Anuragh Sharma. All these facts prima facie shows active involvement of applicant/accused Sachin Singh in running fake indian currency notes syndicate alongwith his co-accused persons.

Keeping in view of the above discussion and also considering the severity and the gravity of offence as well as seriousness of allegations, the present bail application of applicant/accused **Sachin Singh** is hereby dismissed.

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. Copy of order be given dasti to the

SC 201/2025
STATE Vs. VIKAS BHARDWAJ
FIR No. 1048/2024
PS Narela Industrial Area
U/s.179/180/61(2) A BNS

concerned parties. The present bail application file be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
02.04.2025