

CNR No.:DLNT01-006435-2023
SC No. 351/2023
STATE Vs. Pankaj & Ors.
FIR No. 200/2023
PS Shahbad Dairy
U/s: 302/201/363/120B/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

29.08.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Deputed IO / SI Ghanshyam in person.
Accused Vikram in person on bail.
Remaining three accused persons namely Pankaj,
Harshit and Vipin produced from J/C.

Ms. Natasha Rani and Sh. Raj Kumar Chandiwal,
Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Vikram
and Harshit.
Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Vipin.
Sh. Kuldeep Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Pankaj.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy CLADC for accused
Pankaj.
Sh. Raj Kumar Chandiwal, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-4 ASI Manoj is present and he seeks apology
for his non-appearance before the Court on LDOH and request
for cancellation of B/W issued against him. Submissions Heard.
B/W issued against him stands canceled. He is warned to be
careful in future.

As accused Pankaj has engaged a private counsel,
therefore, Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid Counsel
is discharged from the present FIR case on behalf of accused
Pankaj.

.....Contd2/-

PW-4 ASI Manoj and PW-5 SI Sahav are present, however, both of them are discharged unexamined for today only as Ld. Addl. PP for state has gone to perform duty in the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-District, Rohini Courts Delhi.

PW-4 ASI Manoj and PW-5 SI Sahav be summoned for NDOH.

B/Ws issued against IO / Inspector Vijay Kumar received back duly executed, however, written request for exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf him. Same is considered and allowed for today only. Let fresh B/Ws be issued against, in compliance of previous order, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 18.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
29.08.2025 ^(R)