

CNR No.:DLNT01-006435-2023

SC No. 351/2023

STATE Vs. Pankaj & Ors.

FIR No. 200/2023

PS Shahbad Dairy

U/s: 302/201/363/120B/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

18.12.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.  
IO / Inspector Vijay Kumar in person.  
Accused persons namely Pankaj, Vikram, Harshit  
and Vipin in person on bail.  
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Pankaj.  
Ms. Natasha Rani, Sh. Raj Kumar Chandiwal and  
Sh. K. Soham Prakash, Ld. Counsels for accused  
persons namely Vikram and Harshit.  
Sh. Vinay Malik , Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused  
Vipin.

Matter is listed today for PE.

IO / Inspector Vijay is present and he seeks apology  
for his non-appearance before the Court on LDOH and request  
for cancellation of B/W issued against him. Submissions Heard.  
B/W issued against him stands canceled. He is warned to be  
careful in future.

PW-4 ASI Manoj and PW-5 SI Sahav are present,  
however, the Court is busy in recording evidence of some  
material witness in a Dowry Death case bearing FIR  
No.757/2024 PS Shahbad Dairy, in compliance of the directions  
of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, therefore, both of them are  
discharged unexamined for today only.

PW-4 ASI Manoj and PW-5 SI Sahav be summoned  
afresh along with other material witnesses for NDOH.

....Contd2/-

Let PWs whose names have been mentioned in the list of prosecution witness at serial no.4, 5, 12, 13 and 14 be summoned along with IO / Inspector Vijay Kumar Kumar.

Be put up for admission-denial of documents under section 294 Cr. PC as well as for PE on **02.06.2026 and 03.06.2026.**

**(Sushil Kumar)**

**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**

**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**

**18.12.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>**