

CNR No.:DLNT01-006435-2023

SC No. 351/2023

STATE Vs. Pankaj & Ors.

FIR No. 200/2023

PS Shahbad Dairy

U/s: 302/201/363/120B/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

03.06.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused persons namely Pankaj, Vikram, Harshit
and Vipin in person on bail.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-7 Sh. Dharmender Kumar, Sr. Scientific
Assistant (Photo) is present, examined-in-chief, not cross-
examined despite opportunity and discharged.

PW-5 SI Sahav Singh has been recalled today for
further examination-in-chief, however, Ld. Addl PP for State
submits that he examination-in-chief of PW-5 is already
completed and he does not want to show case property to PW-5,
therefore, witness may kindly be tendered for cross-examination.

One another PW i.e., PW-4 ASI Manoj has also been
recalled for cross-examination on behalf of accused persons,
however, Ld. Counsels for accused persons are stated to be
unavailable today.

In view of the above, cross-examination of PW-4
ASI Manoj and PW-5 SI Sahav is deferred. Let they be
summoned afresh for NDOH.

Summons issued to PWs namely Ms. Preeti and Sh.
Sughosh Abhyankar received back duly served, however,
separate written request for exemption from personal appearance
have been received on them.

.....Contd2/-

Same is considered for today.

Let both of them be summoned afresh for
26.11.2026.

Let PWs whose names have been mentioned in the
list of prosecution witness at serial no. 3, 4, 5 and 16 be
summoned along with IO concerned for **27.11.2026.**

Be put up for admission-denial of documents under
section 294 Cr. PC as well as for PE for date already fixed i.e.,
26.11.2026 and 27.11.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

03.06.2026 ^(R)